BY ALDS. PÉREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family of Nilda Socorro "Sokie" Morales, who passed from this life on July 4, 2020.

WHEREAS,

## NILDA SOCORRO "SOKIE" MORALES

passed from this life on July 4, 2020 at the age of 51, and her services were held on July 9, 2020 at Rozga-Walloch Chapel, 4309 S. 20<sup>th</sup> St.; and

WHEREAS, Sokie Morales was the daughter of Cruz Nilda Aldape and the late Daniel Aldape Avendano, beloved wife to her high school sweetheart and best friend, Jose Morales, cherished mother of Leanna Lesett Morales and Dalisa Lynnette Flores, the loving grandmother of Scarlett Sophia Flores and Ezra Daniel Flores, and the treasured sister to the late Jose Daniel Aldape and the late Lynda Lee Aldape-Mateo, Juan Ramon Aldape, Ada Nivia Vento, and Josue Manuel Aldape; and

**WHEREAS**, Sokie Morales was a kind, loving, and nurturing individual who cared deeply for her family, and she helped raise her two grandchildren whom she adored; and

WHEREAS, Sokie Morales was known for her outstanding cooking ability as she was known to make the best Puerto Rican rice, and she made sure everyone who came into her home was fed; and

**WHEREAS**, Sokie Morales was a light to her family and friends and wherever there was music, she would be dancing; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Nilda Socorro "Sokie" Morales, and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Nilda Socorro "Sokie" Morales.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 28, 2020.